(l) In the event of any reconstruction (including consolidation, subdivision, reduction or return) of the
issued capital of the Company prior to the Expiry Date, the number of Options or the exercise price of
the Options or both shall be reconstructed in accordance with the ASX Listing Rules applying to a
reorganisation of capital at the time of the reconstruction.

(m) Options will otherwise have the terms as required by ASX and the ASX Listing Rules.

9.3 General

The Offer and any application concerning the issue of securities under this Prospectus shall be governed and

construed in accordance with the laws in the State of Victoria, Australia.

- 23 -

10. Director’s interests

10.1 Securities

The Directors' direct and indirect interests in securities of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus and
the effect of the Offer on the direct and indirect share holdings of Directors are set out in the following table:

Director/Shareholder
(and/or associate(s))

% of current total
(1,143,673,812 shares)

% of total following issue of New
Shares, Placement Shares and

Broker Shares, LSP Shares

(1,329,904,472 shares)

Existing
performance

rights

Number % Number %

Steven Bliim 1,081,910  0.09% 1,081,910  0.09% 5,000,000

Bryan Saba 97,000,000 8.48% 97,000,000 7.29% 30,000,000

Ken Benson Nil Nil Nil Nil 4,583,334

TOTAL: 98,081,910 8.57% 98,081,910 7.38% 39,583,334

Notes to Table:

(1) The total number of shares held by Directors in the above table includes all loan plan shares held directly or indirectly
by Directors as follows: Steven Bliim: 379,491 loan plan shares.

(2) The above does not take into account the issue of any additional shares after the date of this Prospectus, including
any shares issued upon exercise of any options and/or conversion of performance rights.

(3) All percentages are rounded to two decimal places.

10.2 Remuneration & Payments to Directors

Directors are entitled to receive directors’ fees and other remuneration (which may include consulting fees)